
 

 

Blackwelder Family Genealogy 
 

Black Blackwelders 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark B. Arslan 
407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27511-9167 
marslan@nc.rr.com 

Blackwelder Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/blackwelder/blackwelder.html 
 

8 March 2003 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 1 

  xa. Tobe?? BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       M. /1/  to  
           Elen [ALLISON] 
 
   xa1. George Washington BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 11 Jun 1893 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [8304, 10409, 11329, 11420] 
        M. /1/ 12 Oct 1920 @ Twp. 11, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304] 
            Pearl HOWIE 
             (daughter of John HOWIE & Catherine -----)  [8304] 
              b. ca. 1891-1895 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [6428, 8304, 8476] 
              d. (21 Jun 1928|1929)? @ (Twp. 11, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [6428, 8476] 
              (Issue:  3 more children,  2 of whom died by 1927) 
        M. /2/ 11 May 1929 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 11420] 
            Hattie FLAKE 
             (daughter of ----- FLAKE & Delmie [BARRIER])  [8304] 
              b. ca. 1886-1894 @   [8304, 11420] 
 
    xa11. Charles BLACKWELDER   (male) 
         B. 19 May 1922 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [8476] 
         D. 14 Jun 1922 @ Twp. 2, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [8476] 
           cause: premature birth 
 
    xa12. Emmett BLACKWELDER   (male) 
         B. 28 Dec 1923 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 8703, 11420] 
         D. 2 Mar 1996 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 8476] 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- ----- 
 
    xa13. Theodore Henry BLACKWELDER   (male) 
         B. 1 Jul 1927 @ Twp. 11, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 9006, 11420] 
         D. 16 Aug 1989 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [5993, 6428, 8476] 
         M. /1/  to  
             Flora Louise ANDERSON 
              (daughter of John Thomas ANDERSON & Annie TRAMNEL)  [8476] 
               b. 27 Jul 1926|1927 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
               d. 5 Mar 1996 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [6428, 8476] 
               (Issue: 1 more child) 
 



 2 

  xb. Ellis BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. (1819-1820)|(1824-1825) @ North Carolina  [9549, 9553] 
       M. /1/  to   [9549, 9553] 
           Edy|Eedy ----- 
             b. (1824-1825)|(1829-1830) @ North Carolina  [9549, 9553] 
 
   xb1. Jane BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1848-1849 @ North Carolina  [9549] 
 
   xb2. Caroline BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1851-1852 @ North Carolina  [9549] 
 
   xb3. Mary BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1851-1854 @ North Carolina  [9549, 9554] 
 
    xb31. Maria BLACKWELDER   (female) 
         B. 1873-1874 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9554] 
 
    xb32. Luther BLACKWELDER   (male) 
         B. 1875-1876 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9554] 
 
   xb4. Frank BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1867-1868 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9549, 9553] 
 
   xb5. Mat BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. ca. 1870 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9553] 
 
   xb6. Nim? BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1870-1871 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9553] 
 



 3 

  xc. G. BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. 1824-1825 @ North Carolina  [9550] 
       M. /1/  to   [9550] 
           Leah ----- 
             b. 1842-1843 @ North Carolina  [9550] 
 



 4 

  xd. Rosanna BLACKWELDER   (female) 
       M. /1/  to  
           Caleb|Bob LONG 
 
   xd1. Harvey BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1848-1850 @ North Carolina  [8304, 9551, 9555] 
        D. before 1925 @  
        M. /1/ 4 Dec 1869 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9551] 
            Harriet Matilda WILLIAMS 
             (daughter of ----- ----- & Mary WILLIAMS)  [8304] 
              b. 1849-1850 @ North Carolina  [9551] 
              d. (1872-1876)? @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?  [8304] 
        M. /2/ 12 Oct 1876 @ Twp. 4, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 8730] 
            Augusta PARTEE 
             (daughter of Junion|Juber? PARTEE & Cornelia FORD)  [8304, 8730] 
              b. 1855-1857 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina  [6428, 8304, 8730, 9555] 
              d. 9 May 1925 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina  [6428, 8730] 
                cause: chronic nephritis 
 
    xd11. Moses|Mosel BLACKWELDER   (?) 
         B. 1867-1869 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9551, 9555] 
 
    xd12. Elam BLACKWELDER   (male) 
         B. 1872-1873 @ North Carolina  [9555] 
 
    xd13. Ellen BLACKWELDER   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 1878-1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9555] 
 



 5 

  xe. Joseph BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. 1830-1831 @ North Carolina  [9552] 
       M. /1/  to   [9552] 
           Louisa ----- 
             b. 1832-1833 @ North Carolina  [9552] 
 
   xe1. Jane BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1857-1858 @ North Carolina  [9552] 
 
   xe2. Robert BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1860-1861 @ North Carolina  [9552] 
 
   xe3. Susannah BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1862-1863 @ (Iredell Co.)?, North Carolina  [9552] 
 



 6 

  xf. ----- BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       D. before 1880 @ (Lancaster Co., South Carolina)?  [9627, 9628] 
       M. /1/  to  
           Maggie ----- 
             b. Apr 1849 @ North Carolina  [9627, 9628] 
             (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900) 
 
   xf1. John BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. Sep 1878 @ (Lancaster Co.)?, South Carolina  [9627, 9628, 9632] 
        M. /1/ 1903-1904 @ (Lancaster|York Co., South Carolina)? to   [9632] 
            Daisy S. ----- 
              b. 1881-1882 @ South Carolina  [9632] 
 
    xf11. ----- BLACKWELDER   (?) 
         D. before 1910 @   [9632] 
 
   xf2. Alice BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. Feb 1880 @ (Lancaster Co.)?, South Carolina  [9627, 9628] 
 
    xf21. Carrie BLACKWELDER|BARNHILL   (female) 
         B. Mar 1895 @ (Lancaster Co.)?, South Carolina  [9628, 9632] 
 



 7 

  xg. ----- BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       M. /1/  to  
           Nancy ----- 
             b. 1849-1850 @ North Carolina  [9555] 
 
   xg1. Miney E. BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1871-1872 @ North Carolina  [9555] 
 
   xg2. Ester A. BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1875-1876 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9555] 
 
   xg3. Thomas BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1876-1877 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9555] 
 
   xg4. Manda A. BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. Sep 1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina  [9555] 
 



 8 

  xh. Charly BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. 1834-1835 @ North Carolina  [9555] 
       M. /1/  to   [9555] 
           Mary ----- 
             b. 1839-1840 @ North Carolina  [9555] 
 



 9 

  xi. Wiley BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. 1814-1815 @ North Carolina  [9556] 
       M. /1/  to   [9556] 
           Ceila ----- 
            (daughter of ----- MCCOY & Aggie -----)  [9556] 
             b. 1829-1830 @ North Carolina  [9556] 
 



 10 

  xj. Toby BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. 1831-1832 @ North Carolina  [9557] 
       M. /1/  to   [9557] 
           Mary ----- 
             b. 1841-1842 @ North Carolina  [9557] 
 
   xj1. Lelia BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1871-1872 @ North Carolina  [9557] 
 
   xj2. Charles BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1873-1874 @ North Carolina  [9557] 
 
   xj3. Eunice BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 1877-1878 @ (Mecklenburg Co.)?, North Carolina  [9557] 
 



 11 

  xk. Jiles BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. 1865 @ North Carolina  [9558] 
       M. /1/  to   [9558] 
           ----- ----- 
             d. 1889-1890 @   [9558] 
 
   xk1. Otho BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. Mar 1885 @ North Carolina  [9558] 
 
   xk2. William BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. Aug 1889 @ North Carolina  [9558] 
 



 12 

  xl. ----- BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B.  @ North Carolina 
       D. 1897-1900 @ (Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina)?  [9559] 
       M. /1/  to  
           Mam ----- 
             b. Jun 1879 @ North Carolina  [9559] 
 
   xl1. Earl L. BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. Jul 1897 @ (Mecklenburg Co.)?, North Carolina  [9559] 
 



 13 

  xm. Charley BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       M. /1/  to  
           M. ----- 
 
   xm1. Henry BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1876-1878 @ Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina  [8304, 9560] 
        M. /1/  to  
            ----- ----- 
        M. /2/ 8 Mar 1905 @ Twp. 3, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to   [8304, 9560] 
            Pearl V. BROWN 
             (daughter of Andy BROWN & Annie ALEXANDER)  [6428, 8304, 9699] 
              b. 1886-1890 @ North Carolina  [6428, 8304, 9560] 
              d. 13 Feb 1920 @ Huntersville, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina  [6428, 9699] 
                cause: influenza & pneumonia 
 
    xm11. Earl BLACKWELDER   (male) 
         B. 1897-1898 @ North Carolina  [9560] 
 
    xm12. Annie Rose BLACKWELDER   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 20 Mar 1905 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina  [6428, 9560] 
         D. 15 Sep 1994 @ Henderson Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
         M. /1/  to   [6428] 
             ----- WRIGHT 
               d. before 1994 @  
 
    xm13. Mamie M. BLACKWELDER   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 1907-1908 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina  [9560] 
 
    xm14. William M. BLACKWELDER   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. ca. Feb 1909 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina  [9560] 
 
    xm15. Mason BLACKWELDER   (male, twin, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 10 Apr 1915 @ Coddle Creek Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina  [5854] 
 
    xm16. Creston BLACKWELDER   (male, twin, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 10 Apr 1915 @ Coddle Creek Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina  [5854] 
 
    xm17. Johnie O. BLACKWELDER   (male, of father's second marriage) 
         B. 8 Feb 1918 @ Iredell Co., North Carolina  [6428] 
         D. 25 Oct 1918 @ Coddle Creek Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina  [6428, 8724] 
           cause: bronchopneumonia 
 
    xm18. Millie BLACKWELDER   (female, of father's second marriage) 
         D. 14 Jul 1931 @ Davidson Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina  [8724] 
 



 14 

  xn. John BLACKWELDER   (male) 
       B. 1875 @ Georgia  [9616] 
       M. /1/  to   [9616] 
           Cora AULSTON 
             b. 1884 @ South Carolina  [9616] 
 
   xn1. Leroy BLACKWELDER   (male) 
        B. 1904 @ North Carolina  [9616] 
 
   xn2. Johnie May BLACKWELDER   (female) 
        B. 9 Aug 1916 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina  [9616, 9702] 
 



 15 

Sources 
 
    5854  Vital Records: NC, Iredell Co., Births 
    5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Benefit Records 
(http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 
    6428  Vital Records: NC, State Death Index 
    8304  Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Marriages 
    8476  Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Deaths 
    8703  Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Births (Delayed) 
    8724  Vital Records: NC, Iredell Co., Deaths 
    8730  Vital Records: NC, Rowan Co., Deaths 
    9006  Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Births 
    9549  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Twp. 11, p. 5 (433) 
    9550  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Town of Concord, p. 25 (471) 
    9551  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Twp. 2, p. 4 (555) 
    9552  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Iredell Co., Barringer Twp., p. 18 (9) 
    9553  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 29, Twp. 11, p. 5 
    9554  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 29, Twp. 11, p. 9 
    9555  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 29, Twp. 11, p. 24 
    9556  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 36, Twp. 7, p. 28 
    9557  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 112, Twp. 7  Crab Orchard, p. 43 
    9558  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 61, DeWeese Twp., p. 17 
    9559  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 66, Morning Star Twp., p. 1 
    9560  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 90, Atwell Twp., Enochville Precinct, p. 5 
    9616  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 115, Gold Hill Twp., p. 11 
    9627  US Federal Census: 1880 SC, Lancaster Co., E. D. 81, Indian Land Twp., p. 4 
    9628  US Federal Census: 1900 SC, Lancaster Co., E. D. 62, Indian Land Twp., p. 6 
    9632  US Federal Census: 1910 SC, York Co., E. D. 106, Fort Mill Twp., p. 7 
    9699  Vital Records: NC, Mecklenburg Co., Deaths 
    9702  Vital Records: NC, Rowan Co., Births 
   10409  US Military / Pensions: NC, Cabarrus Co., WWI Draft Registrations 
   11329  US Federal Census: 1920 NM, Luna Co., E. D. 72, Camp Furlong, p. 22 
   11420  US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 27, Twp. 12, Concord, Ward 4, p. 29 



 16 

Name Index 
 
Anderson, Flora Louise xa13/1 
Aulston, Cora xn/1 
Blackwelder, Alice xf2 
      Annie Rose xm12 
      Caroline xb2 
      Charles xa11 
      Charles xj2 
      Charley xm 
      Charly xh 
      Creston xm16 
      Earl xm11 
      Earl L. xl1 
      Elam xd12 
      Ellen xd13 
      Ellis xb 
      Emmett xa12 
      Ester A. xg2 
      Eunice xj3 
      Frank xb4 
      George Washington xa1 
      G. xc 
      Harvey xd1 
      Henry xm1 
      Jane xb1 
      Jane xe1 
      Jiles xk 
      John xf1 
      John xn 
      Johnie May xn2 
      Johnie O. xm17 
      Joseph xe 
      Lelia xj1 
      Leroy xn1 
      Luther xb32 
      Mamie M. xm13 
      Manda A. xg4 
      Maria xb31 
      Mary xb3 
      Mason xm15 
      Mat xb5 
      Millie xm18 
      Miney E. xg1 
      Moses|Mosel xd11 
      Nim? xb6 
      Otho xk1 
      Robert xe2 
      Rosanna xd 
      Susannah xe3 
      Theodore Henry xa13 
      Thomas xg3 
      Tobe?? xa 

      Toby xj 
      Wiley xi 
      William xk2 
      William M. xm14 
      ----- xf 
      ----- xf11 
      ----- xg 
      ----- xl 
Blackwelder|Barnhill, Carrie xf21 
Brown, Pearl V. xm1/2 
Flake, Hattie xa1/2 
Howie, Pearl xa1/1 
Long, Caleb|Bob xd/1 
Partee, Augusta xd1/2 
Williams, Harriet Matilda xd1/1 
Wright, ----- xm12/1 
[Allison], Elen xa/1 
 


